Draft version February 17, 2021
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63
The Diverse Molecular Gas Content of Massive Galaxies Undergoing Quenching at z ∼ 1
Sirio Belli,1 Alessandra Contursi,2, 3 Reinhard Genzel,2 Linda J. Tacconi,2 Natascha M. Förster-Schreiber,2
Dieter Lutz,2 Françoise Combes,4 Roberto Neri,3 Santiago Garćıa-Burillo,5 Karl F. Schuster,3
Rodrigo Herrera-Camus,6 Ken-ichi Tadaki,7 Rebecca L. Davies,2, 8 Richard I. Davies,2 Benjamin D. Johnson,1
Minju M. Lee,2 Joel Leja,1, 9 Erica J. Nelson,10 Sedona H. Price,2 Jinyi Shangguan,2 T. Taro Shimizu,2
Sandro Tacchella,1 and Hannah Übler2

understand the role played by the cold gas reservoir in
galaxy quenching.
We thank the referee for an insightful report, and
Wren Suess for many helpful discussions. S.B. acknowl-
edges support from the Clay Fellowship. This work is
based on observations carried out under projects number
W18DF and W19CJ with the IRAM NOEMA Interfer-
ometer. IRAM is supported by INSU/CNRS (France),
MPG (Germany) and IGN (Spain). The spectral fits
were carried out on Hydra, the Smithsonian Institution
High Performance Cluster (SI/HPC).
REFERENCES
Bell, E. F., Papovich, C., Wolf, C., et al. 2005, ApJ, 625,
23, doi: 10.1086/429552
Belli, S., Newman, A. B., & Ellis, R. S. 2014, ApJ, 783,
117, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/783/2/117
—. 2019, ApJ, 874, 17, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab07af
Bezanson, R., Spilker, J., Williams, C. C., et al. 2019,
ApJL, 873, L19, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab0c9c
Bolatto, A. D., Wolfire, M., & Leroy, A. K. 2013, ARA&A,
51, 207, doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082812-140944
Carilli, C. L., & Walter, F. 2013, ARA&A, 51, 105,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082812-140953
Chabrier, G. 2003, PASP, 115, 763, doi: 10.1086/376392
Conroy, C., & Gunn, J. E. 2010, ApJ, 712, 833,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/712/2/833
Conroy, C., Gunn, J. E., & White, M. 2009, ApJ, 699, 486,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/486
Dale, D. A., & Helou, G. 2002, ApJ, 576, 159,
doi: 10.1086/341632
Davis, T. A., Greene, J., Ma, C.-P., et al. 2016, MNRAS,
455, 214, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2313
Dekel, A., & Burkert, A. 2014, MNRAS, 438, 1870,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt2331
Donley, J. L., Koekemoer, A. M., Brusa, M., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 748, 142, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/748/2/142
Draine, B. T., & Li, A. 2007, ApJ, 657, 810,
doi: 10.1086/511055
French, K. D., Yang, Y., Zabludoff, A. I., & Tremonti,
C. A. 2018, ApJ, 862, 2, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aacb2d
Freundlich, J., Combes, F., Tacconi, L. J., et al. 2019,
A&A, 622, A105, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201732223
Genzel, R., Förster Schreiber, N. M., Lang, P., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 785, 75, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/785/1/75
Gobat, R., Daddi, E., Magdis, G., et al. 2018, Nature
Astronomy, 2, 239, doi: 10.1038/s41550-017-0352-5
Grogin, N. A., Kocevski, D. D., Faber, S. M., et al. 2011,
ApJS, 197, 35, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/35

Kewley, L. J., Geller, M. J., & Jansen, R. A. 2004, AJ, 127,
2002, doi: 10.1086/382723
Koekemoer, A. M., Faber, S. M., Ferguson, H. C., et al.
2011, ApJS, 197, 36, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/36
Kriek, M., & Conroy, C. 2013, ApJL, 775, L16,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/775/1/L16
Leja, J., Carnall, A. C., Johnson, B. D., Conroy, C., &
Speagle, J. S. 2019a, ApJ, 876, 3,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab133c
Leja, J., Johnson, B. D., Conroy, C., van Dokkum, P. G., &
Byler, N. 2017, ApJ, 837, 170,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa5ffe
Leja, J., Johnson, B. D., Conroy, C., et al. 2019b, ApJ, 877,
140, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab1d5a
Martig, M., Bournaud, F., Teyssier, R., & Dekel, A. 2009,
ApJ, 707, 250, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/707/1/250
Momcheva, I. G., Brammer, G. B., van Dokkum, P. G.,
et al. 2016, ApJS, 225, 27,
doi: 10.3847/0067-0049/225/2/27
Mowla, L. A., Nelson, E. J., van Dokkum, P., & Tadaki,
K.-i. 2019, ApJL, 886, L28,
doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab54d1
Newman, A. B., Ellis, R. S., Treu, T., & Bundy, K. 2010,
ApJL, 717, L103, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/717/2/L103
Saintonge, A., Kauffmann, G., Kramer, C., et al. 2011,
MNRAS, 415, 32, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18677.x
Sargent, M. T., Daddi, E., Bournaud, F., et al. 2015, ApJL,
806, L20, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/806/1/L20
Schawinski, K., Urry, C. M., Simmons, B. D., et al. 2014,
MNRAS, 440, 889, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu327
Schreiber, C., Labbé, I., Glazebrook, K., et al. 2018, A&A,
611, A22, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201731917
Skelton, R. E., Whitaker, K. E., Momcheva, I. G., et al.
2014, ApJS, 214, 24, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/214/2/24
Speagle, J. S. 2020, MNRAS, 493, 3132,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa278
Spilker, J., Bezanson, R., Barǐsić, I., et al. 2018, ApJ, 860,
103, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac438
Stern, D., Assef, R. J., Benford, D. J., et al. 2012, ApJ,
753, 30, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/753/1/30
Suess, K. A., Bezanson, R., Spilker, J. S., et al. 2017, ApJL,
846, L14, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa85dc
Tacchella, S., Forbes, J. C., & Caplar, N. 2020, MNRAS,
497, 698, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1838
Tacconi, L. J., Neri, R., Genzel, R., et al. 2013, ApJ, 768,
74, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/768/1/74
Tacconi, L. J., Genzel, R., Saintonge, A., et al. 2018, ApJ,
853, 179, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa4b4
Wild, V., Almaini, O., Dunlop, J., et al. 2016, MNRAS,
463, 832, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1996